MAYORAL PROCLAMATION A PROCLAMATION BY THE KAUKAUNA MAYOR DECLARING A CLASS III SNOW EMERGENCY PURSUANT TO 7.125 TRAFFIC REGULATIONS DURING SNOW EMERGENCIES

WHEREAS, the City of Kaukauna is expecting to receive approximately 12 inches of snow during January 12, 2024 through January 13, 2024; and,

WHEREAS, as a result of this snow accumulation, vehicle passage and snow removal will be made difficult under current parking regulations; and,

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the public health and safety, it is necessary to impose temporary parking prohibitions to enable the City's Street Department the ability to remove the accumulating snow and better clear the streets for emergency access;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Anthony J. Penterman, Mayor of the City of Kaukauna, on this 12th day of January 2024, that pursuant to the authority granted to me by the Kaukauna Code of Ordinance 7.125 Traffic Regulations During Snow Emergencies, the following SNOW EMERGENCY is hereby declared:

- 1. The SNOW EMERGENCY shall start at 2:00 p.m. Friday, January 12, 2024 and end at 2:00 p.m. on Saturday, January 13, 2024.
- 2. During the period of SNOW EMERGENCY, parking shall be prohibited on any city street in the City of Kaukauna.
- 3. During the period of the SNOW EMERGENCY, any vehicle in violation of these parking restrictions shall be ticketed by the Kaukauna Police Department and shall be subject to towing to clear streets for the public safely.
- 4. The Proclamation shall be submitted to the Kaukauna Common Council for consideration and ratification at its meeting on February 6, 2024.

Dated this 6th day of February 2024.

Anthony J. Penterman, Mayor